

DETERMINATION AND FINDINGS FOR CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY

AGENCY: Office of Chief Operation Officer

CONTRACT NO: GAGA-2024-E-0414

CONTRACTOR: Miles Away Charter, LLC

CAPTION: Swing Space Transportations

1. <u>AUTHORIZATION:</u>

27 DCMR § 2200.4; D.C. Official Code §2-353.01

2. <u>MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS:</u>

The District of Columbia Public School (DCPS or the District), Resource Strategy Office, Contracts & Acquisitions Division, on behalf of the Office of Chief Operation Officer (OCOO), is seeking Contractor(s) to provide transportation services for select DCPS sites that are undergoing renovations or facility modernizations that result in a temporary displacement of students and staff from the home school. The students will be transported between the home school (traditional site) and the temporary school (swing site) at the beginning and end of each instructional day.

3. ESTIMATED REASONABLE COST:

The estimated contract total price is not to exceed \$162,500.00

4. FACTS WHICH JUSTIFY THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY:

The contractor has:

- a. Miles Away Charter, LLC has adequate financial resources to perform the contract or the ability to obtain those resources. Based on the D & B report dated August 05, 2024, the Contractor is financially secured.
- b. Miles Away Charter, LLC. has the ability to comply with the required or proposed delivery or performance schedule, taking into consideration all its existing commercial and government contract commitments; Bidder/Offeror Certificate dated July 24, 2024, and Dunn and Bradstreet Report
- c. Has a satisfactory performance record; Miles Away Charter LLC has a satisfactory performance record with the District.
- d. Has a satisfactory record of integrity and business ethics; Miles Away Charter LLC is not on the Federal excluded parties list dated August 06, 2024, nor the District's excluded parties list dated August 06, 2024.

- e. Has a satisfactory record of compliance with the law, including labor and civil rights laws and rules, the First Source Employment Agreement Act of 1984, effective June 29, 1984 (D.C. Law 5-9; D.C. Official Code §§ 2-219.01 et seq.), the Small and Certified Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005, as amended (D.C. Official Code §§ 2-218.01 et seq.), licensing, and tax laws; Miles Away Charter LLC has satisfied all required compliance documentation as suitable to this procurement;
- f. Has the necessary organization, experience, accounting, operational control, and technical skills; Bidder/Offeror Certificate
- g. Has the necessary production, construction, technical equipment, and facilities or the ability to obtain them.
 - i. Dunn and Bradstreet Report (Attachment A)
 - ii. Bidder/Offeror Certificate. (Attachment B)
- h. Has not exhibited a pattern of overcharging the District; There is no evidence that the proposed Contractor has ever overcharged the District. Miles Away Charter LLC is not on the Federal excluded parties list dated August 06, 2024, nor the District's excluded parties list dated August 06, 2024.
- i. Does not have an outstanding debt with the District or the federal government in a delinquent status of more than the greater of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) or one percent (1%) of the contract value, up to two thousand dollars (\$2,000); Clean Hands July 08, 2024, and.
- j. Is otherwise qualified and is eligible to receive an award under applicable laws and rules.

5. <u>CERTIFICATION BY THE CONTRACT SPECIALIST:</u>

I hereby certify that the above findings are correct and complete to the best of my knowledge.

__8/06/2024_____
Date

\[
\begin{align*}
\textit{Gawovi Klouvi} \\
\text{Yawovi Klouvi} \\
\text{Contract Specialist} \end{align*}

DETERMINATION

Based on the above findings, it is hereby determined that the Contractor is responsible in accordance with the applicable regulations set forth above, and the award of the proposed contract with Miles Away Charter, LLC is in the best interest of the Government of the District of Columbia.

August 20, 2024
Date

Contracting Officer

Contracting Officer